

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Text

File #: Int 1027-2023, Version: *

Int. No. 1027

By Council Members Velázquez, Louis, Hanif, Lee and Riley

A Local Law to amend the administrative code of the city of New York, in relation to maintaining a website or other communications platform for local job opportunities in media and entertainment

Be it enacted by the Council as follows:

Section 1. Subchapter 1 of chapter 1 of title 3 of the administrative code of the city of New York is amended by adding a new section 3-119.9 to read as follows:

§ 3-119.9 Employment opportunities in media and entertainment. a. Definitions. For purposes of this section, the term "mayor's office of media and entertainment" means the mayor's office of media and entertainment as established by mayoral executive order number 21 for the year 2022, or any successor to such office.

b. The mayor's office of media and entertainment, or any other agency or office designated by the mayor, shall maintain and regularly update a publicly accessible website or other suitable online communications platform for the purpose of aggregating and disseminating information on local job opportunities in the media and entertainment industry.

§ 2. This local law takes effect 60 days after it becomes law.

JLB LS #11015 1/27/2023 4:46 PM